
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

v.
Plaintiff,

TATYANA NATASHA REMLEY,
dob 12/08/80, Booking No. 23731085A, 23726426A;

Defendant

IN CUSTODY

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
NORTH COUNTY DIVISION

CT No.  CN446164
DA No.  OCX868

COMPLAINT-FELONY

INFORMATION

Date: _________________________

The undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, complains that in the County of  San Diego, State of  California,
the Defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s):

Count

CHARGE SUMMARY

Charge
1 PC653f(b)

REMLEY, TATYANA NATASHA

2 PC25400(a)(1)
REMLEY, TATYANA NATASHA

3 PC25850(a)
REMLEY, TATYANA NATASHA

PC1054.3 INFORMAL REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY
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CHARGES

COUNT 1 - SOLICITATION OF MURDER

On or about and between July 1, 2023 and August 2, 2023, TATYANA NATASHA REMLEY did unlawfully solicit
another to commit and join in the commission of  the murder of  , a human being, in violation of  PENAL CODE
SECTION 653f(b).

COUNT 2 - HAVING CONCEALED FIREARM IN VEHICLE, READILY ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED
LOADED FIREARM OFFENDER NOT REGISTERED AT DOJ

On or about July 2, 2023, TATYANA NATASHA REMLEY did unlawfully carry concealed within a vehicle which
was under his/her control and direction a pistol, revolver and other firearm capable of  being concealed upon the
person, in violation of  PENAL CODE SECTION 25400(a)(1).

And it is further alleged that both the firearm, and unexpended ammunition capable of  being discharged from that
firearm, were in the immediate possession of  the defendant, and were readily accessible to the defendant, and the
firearm was loaded; and, further, the defendant is not listed with the Department of  Justice pursuant to Penal Code
Section 11106(c)(1) as the registered owner of  that particular firearm, in violation of  PENAL CODE SECTION
25400(c)(6).

COUNT 3 - CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM ON PERSON OR IN VEHICLE, CARRYING A
LOADED FIREARM REGISTERED TO ANOTHER

On or about July 2, 2023, TATYANA NATASHA REMLEY did unlawfully carry a loaded firearm on his/her person
and in a vehicle while in a public place and on a public street in an incorporated city and in a public place and on a
public street in a prohibited area of  unincorporated territory, in violation of  PENAL CODE SECTION 25850(a).

And it is further alleged that the defendant TATYANA NATASHA REMLEY is not listed with the Department of
Justice pursuant to Section 11106, as the registered owner of  the firearm, within the meaning of  PENAL CODE
SECTION 25850(c)(6).

NOTICE: Any defendant named on this complaint who is on criminal probation in San Diego County is, by receiving this
complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court at the preliminary hearing on this complaint is presented for
a dual purpose: the People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872 and
simultaneously, the People are seeking a revocation of  the defendant's probation, on any and all such probation grants,
utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing. Defenses to either or both procedures should be considered and
presented as appropriate at the preliminary hearing.

NOTICE:  Any defendant named on this complaint who is on Mandatory Supervision in San Diego County is, by
receiving this complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court at the preliminary hearing on this complaint is
presented for a dual purpose:  the People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872
and simultaneously, the People are seeking a revocation of  the defendant’s Mandatory Supervision pursuant to Penal Code
Sections 1170(h)(5)(B) and 1203.2, on any and all such grants, utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing.
Defense to either or both procedures should be considered and presented as appropriate at the preliminary hearing.
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Pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.3.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER CN446164, CONSISTS OF 3 COUNTS.

Executed at City of  Vista, County of  San Diego, State of  California, on August 31, 2023.

COMPLAINANT

INFORMATION

Date Deputy District Attorney

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
County of  San Diego
State of  California
by:
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